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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Christopher F Sharpley 
Brain-Behaviour Research Group, University of New England, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study of a relevant issue. The AS population is 
often overlooked and it is of value to determine if there is evidence 
of elevated anxiety and depression in it. There are several issues 
that require addressing before this ms would be ready for 
acceptance.  
 
First, in the Introduction, the choice of treatments for low risk 
prostate cancer (para 1) should include mention of brachytherapy, 
as this is increasingly being used for these patients.  
 
Second, at the end of the Introduction, the authors comment that: 
“To aid this and ensure that anxiety and depression amongst AS 
patients is not both underestimated and under-diagnosed, it is 
important that a more comprehensive and rigorous assessment of 
psychological distress be undertaken.” This sentence should be 
deleted because it is doubtful if the authors have actually carried out 
such a “robust and rigorous assessment” of anxiety and depression 
by using the HADS. The HADS is often used with prostate cancer 
samples, but the rationale behind the HADS does not necessarily 
apply to them. That is, the specific symptoms of GAD and MDD that 
are deleted to form the HADS (on the basis that they may be linked 
to illness and/or treatment) are not the most common symptoms of 
prostate cancer and/or treatment. (See Sharpley, C.F., Bitsika, V., 
Christie, D.R.H. (2013). Are Somatic Symptoms a Legitimate Part of 
the Depression Profile in Prostate Cancer Patients? Onkologie, 36, 
110-114 for a discussion and demonstration of this point.) At the 
very least, the authors need to acknowledge the limitations of the 
HADS in being able to perform a “rigorous” assessment of anxiety 
and depression.  
 
Third, the comment in the Discussion that “Based upon the most 
recent UK statistics, the prevalence of depression and anxiety in 
British men aged over 65 is 6% and 8%, respectively (13). Our 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006674 on 22 M

ay 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
javascript:popWindow('bmjopen?PARAMS=xik_5wkg7MEp5gqfqXGXmxxo8qMAiQP5gGHS3Xe8ELD9MWxVUjc9arnvPuG9g8KQsfezkicMp6XYT43VXPETBBNKC4JZLc4LvxT7jzcghjDNaz7kMsNFuJ82g95VtxA2ACZrqnjmBPcBZLLuK5uR4CKCAiEqSrrs2zcuXWRoaGVN4y8NU8uVM9QLHUvnWqmFyWH85GZd6','mailpopup_4494',%20750,%20550);
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


robust and appropriately powered findings suggest that AS patients 
are more than twice as likely to be depressed, and three times as 
likely to be anxious, as men of similar age in the community” may 
need to be toned down because the comparisons are not legitimate 
unless the data from the large-scale British study were collected 
using the HADS—were they? If not, and the UK statistics were 
collected using a methodology that included all the symptoms of 
GAD and MDD (unlike the HADS), then the comparison of findings is 
flawed.  
 
Finally, the authors spend considerable time arguing for the 
limitation in their data due to it coming from a cross-sectional study, 
particularly how “we were also unable to assess how the prevalence 
of depression and anxiety may have altered over time. “ It is 
important to separate the collection of data over time in order to 
demonstrate causality (which does need prospective designs) and 
simple comparison of cohorts that have been defined in terms of 
their time since diagnosis. The latter does not attempt to argue 
causality but is valuable nevertheless by reporting that time since 
diagnosis may be associated with differing outcomes. 

 

REVIEWER Pasquini, Massimo 
SAPIENZA UNIVERSITY OF ROME- Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript titled A Quantitative Analysis of the Prevalence of 
Clinical Depression and Anxiety in Prostate Cancer Patients 
Undergoing Active Surveillance reports the results of a study aiming 
at estimating prevalence of anxiety and depression in men with 
histological diagnosis of prostate cancer on active surveillance.  
Partecipation was proposed to 426 elegible subjects. 313 of them 
accepted: partecipation rate= 73.5%  
Prevalences of depression and anxiety were assessed by the 
Hospital Anxiety and Depression Scale.  
Estimated prevalences of depression and anxiety were respectively 
12.5% (n=39) and 23% (n=73)  
Apart from divorce, no other predictor of anxiety or depression was 
identified.  
The authors conclude that prostate cancer patients on active 
surveillance experienced higher rates of anxiety (3-fold increase) 
and depression (2-fold increase) as compared to men of similar age 
in the general population (published data, no actual control group)  
The study overall is well done and the manuscript is well written. 
Among the strenghts of the study there is its multicentre design. In 
addition, the relatively large sample size allows prevalence 
estimates of more than acceptable precision. The main study 
instrument, the HADS, is a reliable, validated and widely used 
questionnaire.  
On the other hand, several study limitations exist and they are 
aknowledged and discussed by the authors, including those inherent 
in the nature and structure of prevalence studies. However, for some 
of these limitations the discussion could be expanded. Nonresponse 
is an example. By no means this is an authors fault: nonresponse, in 
real life, is the rule. Neverthless its effect on accuracy (or validity) of 
the estimate (no matter how precise) can be only hypothesized, but 
in fact it is often unknown both in its size and direction. How different 
are the 313 responders from the 113 non responders as far as 
depression and anxiety and their predictors are concerned? If 
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depression leads to lower partecipation, as the authors postulate, 
and they might well be right, their estimate is an underestimate. On 
the other hand, the other way round, although admittedly less likely, 
cannot possibly be excluded with certainty in the absence of 
evidence: if depression leads to higher partecipation, the study 
estimate would be an overestimate. These are mere speculations 
without appropriate information about non responders. It would be 
nice if the authors could deal with nonresponse in the usual ways: 
comparisons of distributions of selected variables among responders 
and nonresponders, effort to recruit an additional subgroup of 
responders from nonresponders, etc.. This possibility seems 
precluded for lack of appropriate data. Nevertheless this is an 
important study limitation. The comparison of hospital cases with 
population controls from the literature represents also a limitation 
since selection bias, and particularly Berkson’s bias, can be at work 
at the doors of the hospital.  
The analytical component of the study, namely the attempt to 
identify predictors of depression and anxiety, has also limitations: 
prevalence is an extremely useful index of the magnitude of a health 
problem. This measure however is less useful than incidence in 
etiological studies, because prevalence is a function of incidence 
and duration of disease after its onset. Although not ideal for 
assessing associations between diseases and risk factors, 
prevalence, however, can be regarded and used as a proxy of “risk”, 
provided that its limitations ar well understood. This point should be 
more stressed by the authors in their discussion, making clear that 
the observed association ( if any) of a given predictor with prevalent 
cases of depression or anxiety, might reflect association with 
incidence of disease or with duration of illness. Finally, when 
associations are not detected at significant level, it would be nice to 
have an idea of level beta of Type II error. 

 

 

REVIEWER Addie Wootten 
Royal Melbourne Hospital, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper describing a cross-sectional assessment 
of depression and anxiety in a sample of men diagnosed with 
prostate cancer and managed with Active Surveillance. The 
research question is an important one: What is the experience of 
anxiety and depression in this population of men. Overall, this paper 
is well written and contributes unique knowledge to the field. 
However there are a number of important factors that need to be 
addressed before publication.  
 
Most notable is the authors reliance on comparison of rates of 
anxiety and depression to normative data rather than to data 
available from the broader prostate cancer population. Whilst 
comparison to population norms is interesting it does not help us 
understand the experiences of men on AS as compared to other 
men with prostate cancer. The literature detailing that anxiety, and to 
a lesser extent depression, is higher for people diagnosed with 
cancer is vast and as such it would be expected that this group of 
men, having been diagnosed with cancer, would have higher rates 
of anxiety and depression than population norms with no such 
cancer diagnosis. What your paper could contribute is an 
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examination of whether the rates of anxiety and depression with 
your AS population is in fact any different to the published rates of 
anxiety and depression for men who have radical treatment for their 
prostate cancer. This is where this paper can really extend our 
knowledge if this focus was introduced into the paper.  
 
This is addressed in the limitations section of the paper well but I 
believe the authors could significantly improve the paper by 
comparing their findings with other published data which has 
reported anxiety and depression in men with prostate cancer.  
 
Another significant limitation of the study is that data detailing the 
time since diagnosis and time these participants have been on AS is 
not presented - if the authors can get this data I would strongly 
recommend that this data be included and analysed as this factor 
may have a significant impact on the outcome variables studied.  
 
Other items to address:  
 
Abstract:  
 
- Participants - please explain what 313/426 men .....were 
identified.... I would assume that you mean 313 men were recruited 
from the 426 men approached - but it would improve the abstract if 
this was written out in full.  
 
Introduction:  
 
- This is clearly written and a good introduction to the paper  
 
Methods:  
 
- this section is clearly written. If the records of patients were 
screened to determine whether they met the eligibility criteria for the 
study as stated in the methods then I would expect that you would 
have also collected date of diagnosis. Please include this data in the 
paper. If you did not collect it you will need to explain why in this 
section.  
 
Results:  
 
- Please make sure you spell out numbers when starting a sentence 
with a number (e.g. 36.6% should be spelt out - thirty-six percent).  
 
- at the end of page 7 you have a typo with one extra full stop that is 
unnecessary  
 
- This section really requires an analysis of the time these 
participants have been on AS  
 
- The regression analyses are peripherally mentioned in the body of 
the text and require further explanation. What factors were entered 
at each step and why? Why was 'southampton' used in step 1. 
There is no mention of demographic variables in table 4 except 
'single' but the importance of this is not mentioned anywhere. It is 
stated in the body of the text that the regression analyses failed to to 
identify any demographic variables that had a significant predictive 
power but the tables indicate significant p- values - it is unclear what 
this means. This section of the results requires careful editing and 
clear explanation.  
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Discussion:  
 
- The discussion and limitations are well written but as mentioned 
above this would be enhanced by including a discussion about 
previously published rates of anxiety and depression in other 
prostate cancer samples.  
 
- Be careful with the statements you make in terms of 
generalisability of findings given the cross-sectional nature of the 
study and the limitations in terms of data presented about 
participants.  
 
Overall - I think this is a valuable paper and with some careful 
revision I think it will be of great interest to the oncology field. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Comment 1: Is the grant number correct? 73 seems quite short for a grant number  

 

Response: This study was supported by a National School for Primary Care Research (NSPCR) grant 

and these initials should have preceded the grant number to read grant number NSPCR 73. This error 

has been amended in the revised manuscript.  

 

Comment 2: First, in the Introduction, the choice of treatments for low risk prostate cancer (para 1) 

should include mention of brachytherapy, as this is increasingly being used for these patients.  

 

Response: We have now mentioned that the choice of radical treatments for localised PCa includes 

brachytherapy.  

 

Comment 3: Second, at the end of the Introduction, the authors comment that: “To aid this and ensure 

that anxiety and depression amongst AS patients is not both underestimated and under-diagnosed, it 

is important that a more comprehensive and rigorous assessment of psychological distress be 

undertaken.” This sentence should be deleted because it is doubtful if the authors have actually 

carried out such a “robust and rigorous assessment” of anxiety and depression by using the HADS. 

The HADS is often used with prostate cancer samples, but the rationale behind the HADS does not 

necessarily apply to them. That is, the specific symptoms of GAD and MDD that are deleted to form 

the HADS (on the basis that they may be linked to illness and/or treatment) are not the most common 

symptoms of prostate cancer and/or treatment. (See Sharpley, C.F., Bitsika, V., Christie, D.R.H. 

(2013). Are Somatic Symptoms a Legitimate Part of the Depression Profile in Prostate Cancer 

Patients? Onkologie, 36, 110-114 for a discussion and demonstration of this point.) At the very least, 

the authors need to acknowledge the limitations of the HADS in being able to perform a “rigorous” 

assessment of anxiety and depression.  

 

Response: We agree with Reviewer 1 that due to its inherent psychometric properties, the HADS is 

not able to generate a “robust and rigorous” assessment of depression and anxiety in PCa. We have 

taken the reviewers advice and have deleted the statement from the introduction.  

 

Comment 4: The comment in the Discussion that “Based upon the most recent UK statistics, the 

prevalence of depression and anxiety in British men aged over 65 is 6% and 8%, respectively (13). 
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Our robust and appropriately powered findings suggest that AS patients are more than twice as likely 

to be depressed, and three times as likely to be anxious, as men of similar age in the community” may 

need to be toned down because the comparisons are not legitimate unless the data from the large-

scale British study were collected using the HADS—were they? If not, and the UK statistics were 

collected using a methodology that included all the symptoms of GAD and MDD (unlike the HADS), 

then the comparison of findings is flawed.  

 

Response: We agree with Reviewer 1 that this comparison is not legitimate due to the fact that the 

data were not collected using the HADS. To tone down this statement as requested, we have 

modified the sentence in the following way: “Based upon the most recent UK statistics, the prevalence 

of depression and anxiety in British men aged over 65 is 6% and 8%, respectively (13). Our robust 

and appropriately powered findings suggest that AS patients MAY BE more than twice as likely to be 

depressed, and three times as likely to be anxious, as men of similar age in the community”.  

 

Comment 5: Finally, the authors spend considerable time arguing for the limitation in their data due to 

it coming from a cross-sectional study, particularly how “we were also unable to assess how the 

prevalence of depression and anxiety may have altered over time. “ It is important to separate the 

collection of data over time in order to demonstrate causality (which does need prospective designs) 

and simple comparison of cohorts that have been defined in terms of their time since diagnosis. The 

latter does not attempt to argue causality but is valuable nevertheless by reporting that time since 

diagnosis may be associated with differing outcomes.  

 

Response: We are in agreement with the Reviewer that as a cross-sectional survey this study was not 

designed to determine causality or changes over time but nevertheless still offers an important and 

insightful account of the issues of depression and anxiety among AS patients. We have added a brief 

sentence to paragraph 5 of the discussion to account for these issues.  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

Comment 1: If depression leads to lower participation, as the authors postulate, and they might well 

be right, their estimate is an underestimate. On the other hand, the other way round, although 

admittedly less likely, cannot possibly be excluded with certainty in the absence of evidence: if 

depression leads to higher participation, the study estimate would be an overestimate. These are 

mere speculations without appropriate information about non responders.  

 

Response: We are in agreement with Reviewer 2 that it is a possibility that depression may lead to a 

higher rate of participation among the AS patients surveyed in this study. However, whilst possible, 

we are currently unaware of any published literature showing that depression and anxiety (or any form 

of psychological morbidity) is linked to a higher response rate in research trials. There is however a 

strong foundation of evidence to the contrary – i.e. that depressed and anxious patients are 

significantly much less likely to respond to and recruit into research investigations. Consequently we 

feel that this issue does not need further elaboration in the discussion but if the Reviewer disagrees 

then we would be very happy to add a sentence to paragraph 6 of the discussion overviewing that it is 

possible that our prevalence rates may be an over-estimation based on the fact that depressed 

patients are more likely to respond.  

 

Comment 2: It would be nice if the authors could deal with nonresponse in the usual ways: 

comparisons of distributions of selected variables among responders and non-responders, effort to 

recruit an additional subgroup of responders from non-responders, etc. This possibility seems 

precluded for lack of appropriate data. Nevertheless this is an important study limitation.  

 

Response: Unfortunately, based upon the advice of the Research Ethics Committee approving this 
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study, recruitment was anonymised to remove the need for informed consent. As such, whilst we 

were able to log overall response rates, we were unable to compare responders with non-responders 

or determine how the former compared with the latter, either clinically or demographically. Similarly, it 

would have been a huge assess to this study has we been able to recruit a sub-group of patients from 

the non-responders but as recruitment was anonymous, we had no means of doing so. We have 

added a brief paragraph (paragraph 7) to the discussion to overview this issue in more depth.  

 

Comment 3: The comparison of hospital cases with population controls from the literature represents 

also a limitation since selection bias, and particularly Berkson’s bias, can be at work at the doors of 

the hospital.  

 

Response: We are in agreement with Reviewer 2 that it is not wholly appropriate to compare our 

sample of AS patients with population controls for a variety of reasons, including Berkson’s bias. We 

have added a brief paragraph to the limitations section of the discussion (paragraph 4 of the 

discussion) to account for this.  

 

Comment 4: The analytical component of the study, namely the attempt to identify predictors of 

depression and anxiety, has also limitations: prevalence is an extremely useful index of the magnitude 

of a health problem. This measure however is less useful than incidence in etiological studies, 

because prevalence is a function of incidence and duration of disease after its onset. Although not 

ideal for assessing associations between diseases and risk factors, prevalence, however, can be 

regarded and used as a proxy of “risk”, provided that its limitations are well understood. This point 

should be more stressed by the authors in their discussion, making clear that the observed 

association (if any) of a given predictor with prevalent cases of depression or anxiety, might reflect 

association with incidence of disease or with duration of illness.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer that this point needs to be stressed more clearly in the 

discussion. We have added a new paragraph to the limitations section of the discussion to account for 

this (paragraph 7).  

 

Reviewer 3  

 

Comment 1: There are a number of important factors that need to be addressed before publication. 

Most notable is the authors’ reliance on comparison of rates of anxiety and depression to normative 

data rather than to data available from the broader prostate cancer population. Whilst comparison to 

population norms is interesting it does not help us understand the experiences of men on AS as 

compared to other men with prostate cancer. The literature detailing that anxiety, and to a lesser 

extent depression, is higher for people diagnosed with cancer is vast and as such it would be 

expected that this group of men, having been diagnosed with cancer, would have higher rates of 

anxiety and depression than population norms with no such cancer diagnosis. What your paper could 

contribute is an examination of whether the rates of anxiety and depression with your AS population is 

in fact any different to the published rates of anxiety and depression for men who have radical 

treatment for their prostate cancer. This is where this paper can really extend our knowledge if this 

focus was introduced into the paper. This is addressed in the limitations section of the paper well but I 

believe the authors could significantly improve the paper by comparing their findings with other 

published data which has reported anxiety and depression in men with prostate cancer.  

 

Response: We are in agreement with the reviewer that a key contribution of this paper is in allowing 

for the comparison of depression and anxiety in men managed with AS in comparison to their 

counterparts treated radically and we thank the reviewer for this insightful comment. To address this 

we have added a paragraph to the discussion (paragraph 13 of the discussion) in which we compare 

our findings with those produced by a recent meta-analysis of depression and anxiety prevalence in 
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PCa patients undergoing radical treatment. In light of the imposed word limit for the current paper we 

feel that comparing our findings with a meta-analysis in this way was the most efficient way of 

comparing our results with the previously published data.  

 

Comment 2: Another significant limitation of the study is that data detailing the time since diagnosis 

and time these participants have been on AS is not presented - if the authors can get this data I would 

strongly recommend that this data be included and analysed as this factor may have a significant 

impact on the outcome variables studied.  

 

Response: We are in complete agreement with Reviewer 3 that the absence of any data relating to 

time since diagnosis and the time each patient has been on AS is a substantial limitation of this study. 

However, due to the anonymous recruitment policy adopted in this study (as stipulated by our 

governing Research Ethics Committee to remove the need for informed consent) it was not possible 

to collect these data. We were able to log the number of patients contacted and the number who 

responded to generate response rate data but as each patient responded anonymously, we had no 

way of determining individual patient information for responders such as time since diagnosis and 

time on AS. This does represent an important limitation of this study but it was one driven by the 

demands of the Research Ethics Committee rather than our own research team. We feel we have 

adequately addressed this limitation in paragraph five of the discussion but if the Reviewer feels we 

need to elaborate further on this matter then we would of course be very happy to do so.  

 

Comment 3: Participants - please explain what 313/426 men .....were identified.... I would assume 

that you mean 313 men were recruited from the 426 men approached - but it would improve the 

abstract if this was written out in full.  

 

Response: This statement meant that 313 men were recruited from a total sample of 426 men who 

we identified as meeting the criteria for this study. We have now amended the abstract to explain this.  

 

Comment 4: The methods section is clearly written. If the records of patients were screened to 

determine whether they met the eligibility criteria for the study as stated in the methods then I would 

expect that you would have also collected date of diagnosis. Please include this data in the paper. If 

you did not collect it you will need to explain why in this section.  

 

Response: As overviewed above in response to comment number two, this study adopted an 

anonymous recruitment policy. This entailed screening the patient records at each site and then 

sending all eligible patients a patient invitation letter, a copy of the HADS questionnaire and the 

Patient Demographics Questionnaire. The patient invitation letter asked the patients to complete both 

questionnaires anonymously and return them to the research team. As each returned questionnaire 

was anonymous, we had no way of linking each completed questionnaire with any form of identifiable 

patient information. Therefore it was not possible to collect data on variables such as date of 

diagnosis. We have added a brief sentence to the methods section of elaborate on this issue.  

 

Comment 5: In the results, please make sure you spell out numbers when starting a sentence with a 

number (e.g. 36.6% should be spelt out - thirty-six percent).  

 

Response: This error has now been rectified.  

 

Comment 6: At the end of page 7 you have a typo with one extra full stop that is unnecessary.  

 

Response: This error has now been rectified.  

 

Comment 7: This section of the results really requires an analysis of the time these participants have 
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been on AS.  

 

Response: As elaborated on above, this was not possible due to the anonymous recruitment policy 

adopted.  

 

Comment 8: The regression analyses are peripherally mentioned in the body of the text and require 

further explanation. What factors were entered at each step and why? Why was 'southampton' used in 

step 1. There is no mention of demographic variables in table 4 except 'single' but the importance of 

this is not mentioned anywhere. It is stated in the body of the text that the regression analyses failed 

to identify any demographic variables that had a significant predictive power but the tables indicate 

significant p- values - it is unclear what this means. This section of the results requires careful editing 

and clear explanation.  

 

Response: We are in agreement with the Reviewer that insufficient detail was provided in the 

manuscript relating to the regression analyses. We have now re-written this section (at the end of the 

results) to provide a more detailed and comprehensive overview of these analyses with additional 

supporting tables)  

 

Comment 9: The discussion and limitations are well written but as mentioned above this would be 

enhanced by including a discussion about previously published rates of anxiety and depression in 

other prostate cancer samples.  

 

Response: This has been added (vide supra). 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Christopher F Sharpley 
Brain-Behaviour Research Group, University of New England, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done a mostly good job in these revisions and I 
have only one remaining issue that they need to address.  
Although they have removed some of their previous comments 
regarding the strength of their findings using the HADS, they have 
not included in their Limitations section the shortcomings of the 
HADS regarding somatic items for MDD that I previously described. 
This needs to be done because the claims made about general 
"anxiety" and "depression" do not match the data at present. That is, 
these data are HADS-based and do not constitute the common 
clinical definitions of GAD and MDD. This must be corrected 
because at present there is a misrepresentation of the findings.  
In addition, the following minor revisions need to be done:  
1. the statement that the results are representative of "clinically 
meaningful depression and anxiety" in the Abstract needs to be 
supplemented by the words "via the HADS".  
2. p. 9, line 55, insert the words "HADS-based" between "prevalence 
of" and "depression".  
3. p. 10, line 7, delete the words "our robust and appropriately 
powered findings", and replace with "the clear results from the 
HADS" 

 

REVIEWER Addie Wootten 
Royal Melbourne Hospital, Australia 
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REVIEW RETURNED 19-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for providing me with this revised manuscript to review. 
The authors have improved the paper considerably and addressed 
all comments appropriately.  
 
Two minor revisions are suggested:  
 
1) In the abstract the authors still only compare the study prevalence 
of anxiety and depression to published norms. I think it is important 
to include a mention of the prevalence rates of anxiety and 
depression for men treated radically as included in the discussion.  
 
2) I would encourage the authors to rephrase the following sentence: 
strong anxiety inducing nature of AS as a management approach for 
localised PCa.  
 
The causal link between AS and anxiety has not been established in 
this cross sectional study and the authors need to be careful about 
making these assertions.  
 
Overall, a very interesting paper that I think will be well received 
when published.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1  

 

Comment 1: Although they have removed some of their previous comments regarding the strength of 

their findings using the HADS, they have not included in their Limitations section the shortcomings of 

the HADS regarding somatic items for MDD that I previously described. This needs to be done 

because the claims made about general "anxiety" and "depression" do not match the data at present. 

That is, these data are HADS-based and do not constitute the common clinical definitions of GAD and 

MDD. This must be corrected because at present there is a misrepresentation of the findings.  

 

Response: We agree that we failed to adequately address this issue in our previous revision. We 

have now added a brief paragraph to the discussion to more explicitly do so.  

 

Comment 2: The statement that the results are representative of "clinically meaningful depression and 

anxiety" in the Abstract needs to be supplemented by the words "via the HADS".  

 

Response: We have now added this suggestion into the abstract  

 

Comment 3: On p. 9, line 55, insert the words "HADS-based" between "prevalence of" and 

"depression".  

 

Response: This has now been amended.  

 

Comment 4: On p. 10, line 7, delete the words "our robust and appropriately powered findings", and 

replace with "the clear results from the HADS"  

 

Response: This has now been amended.  
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Reviewer 2  

 

Comment 1: In the abstract the authors still only compare the study prevalence of anxiety and 

depression to published norms. I think it is important to include a mention of the prevalence rates of 

anxiety and depression for men treated radically as included in the discussion.  

 

Response: We have now added a brief sentence to the abstract to state how our findings compare to 

the depression and anxiety prevalence data observed in PCa patients treated radically.  

 

Comment 2: I would encourage the authors to rephrase the following sentence: strong anxiety 

inducing nature of AS as a management approach for localised PCa.  

 

Response: We agree that this statement needed to be toned down. We have now rephrased this to 

say the “potential anxiety inducing nature of AS”. 
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